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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on September 14, 2001, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter Bureau) 

against Rock Jungle Nightclub, Inc., t/a Rock Jungle, License Number R-AP-14886 (hereinafter 

Licensee). 

 

 The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §4-493(1)], in that on March 24, 2001 and March 25, 2001, Licensee, by its servants, agents 

or employes, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic 

beverages to four female minors, 18 to 19 years of age. 
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 An administrative hearing was conducted on March 20, 2002, at Two Parkway Center, 

875 Greentree Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  The Bureau was represented by Richard Parker, 

Esquire.  Licensee was represented by Louis Caputo, Esquire. 

 

 The Bureau began its investigation of this matter on April 18, 2001, and completed its 

investigation on August 15, 2001.  Thereafter, Licensee was notified of the nature of the 

violation(s) disclosed by the investigation by letter sent by certified mail on August 28, 2001.  

Counsel for Licensee stipulates that the notice provisions of Section 471 of the Liquor Code have 

been satisfied. 

 

 After hearing the testimony presented, and upon review of the evidence submitted, the 

following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are entered: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1.  On March 24, 2001 at approximately 10:00 p.m., Tracy Michelle Rutkowski, 

Elizabeth Ann Schad and Jennifer Marie Duffy approached Licensee’s premises and were 

permitted to enter without paying a cover charge through the VIP line after an employee known 

as “Q-ball” indicated to the individuals checking ID that they were “okay.”  (N.T. 32-33, 42-43, 

46-49) 

 

2.  Tracy Michelle Rutkowski was born on April 9, 1981, and was 19 years of age on 

March 24, 2001.  (N.T. 32) 

 

3.  During the course of the evening covering March 24-25, 2001, Tracy Michelle 

Rutkowski consumed approximately four or five mixed drinks consisting of vodka, pineapple 

juice and orange juice, several shots of liqueur referred to as “test tube shots” and one or two 

shots of liquor referred to as “Alabama Slammers.”  Some of these drinks were purchased for 

Ms. Rutkowski by a friend, while many of the drinks she purchased directly from bartenders or 

waitresses.  (N.T. 33-35) 

 

4.  Elizabeth Ann Schad was born on April 28, 1981, and was 19 years of age on March 

24, 2001.  (N.T. 42) 

 

5.  During the course of the evening covering March 24-25, 2001, Elizabeth Ann Schad 

consumed several alcoholic beverages described as “Alabama Slammers,” “Kamikazes,” 

pineapple juice and vodka, and Smirnoff Ice.  Ms. Schad estimates that she consumed 

approximately ten to 15 alcoholic beverages during the course of her visit to Licensee’s 

premises.  (N.T. 43) 
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6.  Jennifer Marie Duffy was born on September 23, 1982, and was 18 years of age on 

March 24, 2001.  (N.T. 46) 

 

7.  During the course of her visit to Licensee’s premises during the evening covering 

March 24-25, 2001, Jennifer Marie Duffy consumed approximately seven alcoholic beverages 

consisting of “Kamikazes,” “Smirnoff,” and “puckers” or “test tube shots.”  (N.T. 47)  

 

 8.  During the early morning hours of March 25, 2001, Tracy Rutkowski and Elizabeth 

Schad, while walking through the crowd of patrons on the premises, bumped into waitress Jenna 

Capparitori who was carrying a tray filled with shots of liqueur described as “test tube shots.”  

This accident resulted in Ms. Capparitori spilling the entire tray filled with “shots.”  (N.T. 36-37, 

43-44) 

 

 9.  Following this accident, Licensee’s waitress Jenna Capparitori notified security 

indicating that Tracy Rutkowski and Elizabeth Schad were causing problems.  (N.T. 44) 

 

 10. Ms. Capparitori is a personal acquaintance of both Tracy Rutkowski and Elizabeth 

Schad.  (N.T. 35-36, 38-41, 43-44) 

 

 

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 

 

 1.  On March 24, 2001 and March 25, 2001, Licensee, by its servants, agents or 

employes, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic 

beverages to three minors, 18 to 19 years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor 

Code.   

 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Upon thorough review of the testimony and evidence presented, this court is of the 

opinion that the Bureau has established the violation as charged by a clear preponderance of the 
evidence.  Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board v. Leggens, 542 A.2d 653 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988); 

Omicron Enterprises, 449 A.2d 857 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).   

 

 

 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $1,000.00 or more than $5,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in this case. 

 



 4 

ROCK JUNGLE NIGHTCLUB, INC. 

Citation Number 01-1849 

 

 

 In mitigation, the record discloses that this citation represents Licensee’s first violation.   

 

 For the foregoing reasons, the minimum penalty shall be imposed in the amount of 

$1,000.00. 

 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Rock Jungle Nightclub, Inc., t/a Rock Jungle, 

License Number R-AP-14886, pay a fine of $1,000.00 within 20 days of the mailing date of this 

Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days from the mailing date of 

this Order, Licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked.  Jurisdiction is retained to ensure 

compliance with this Order. 

 

 The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money 

Order.  Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  

Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 

 

Dated this        3rd          day of __________May________, 2002. 

 

 

 

                                                          

              Roderick Frisk, J. 

 

bas 

 

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

 


